

Case No. 20-1417

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

THOMAS HARDER,  
Appellant,

vs.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,  
Appellee.

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Nebraska  
Honorable Cheryl R. Zwart, U.S. Magistrate Judge  
Case No. 8:18-cv-00058-CRZ

---

REPLY BRIEF

---

Jonathan Sternberg, Mo. #59533  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7020  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

Shawn M. Sassaman  
*Bern Cappelli, LLP*  
101 West Elm Street, Suite 215  
Conshohocken, PA 19428  
Telephone: (610) 941-4444  
Facsimile: (610) 941-9880  
ssassaman@bernlip.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Argument .....	1
A. Summary of Mr. Harder’s opening brief.....	1
B. The law of this circuit and nationwide is that precise exposure levels are unnecessary to prove causation in a toxic exposure injury case so long as if an expert can reliably testify that the plaintiff’s exposure was substantial enough to cause his injury, and whether the expert is correct is a question of fact for a jury. ....	3
1. Subsequent district court decisions in this circuit uniformly reject UP’s position. ....	4
2. The law of this circuit is that that precise exposure levels are unnecessary to prove causation in a toxic exposure injury case. ....	9
3. The law nationwide is that that precise exposure levels are unnecessary to prove causation in a toxic exposure injury case, especially one under the FELA. ....	14
C. Dr. Chiodo reliably concluded that Mr. Harder’s substantial exposure to diesel exhaust and its constituent components was a likely cause of his lymphoma. ....	22
Conclusion .....	28
Certificate of Compliance .....	29
Certificate of Service .....	30

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	20
<i>Bednar v. Bassett Furniture Mfg. Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Best v. Lowe’s Home Cent., Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Bettisworth v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 8:17-CV-491, 2020 WL 3498139 (D. Neb. June 29, 2020) .....	5-8, 23-24, 27
<i>Bonner v. ISP Techs.</i> , 259 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	11-12, 14, 21, 25
<i>Clausen v. M/V NEW CARISSA</i> , 339 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) .....	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goebel v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Granfield v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 474 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	17, 20
<i>Harbin v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 18-19, 21, 25-26
<i>Hardyman v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 17-18, 20
<i>Higgins v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-689 GLS/DRH, 2008 WL 5054224 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2008).....	7
<i>Huffman v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 292 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22

<i>Johnson v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 557	
(8th Cir. 2014).....	6, 26
<i>Kennedy v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>King v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 8:18CV79, 2020 WL 3036073	
(D. Neb. June 5, 2020) .....	5-8, 24, 27
<i>Langrell v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 8:18CV57, 2020 WL 3037271	
(D. Neb. June 5, 2020) .....	5
<i>Lauzon v. Senco Prods., Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Lemberger v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 8:18CV64,	
2020 WL 2793565 (D. Neb. May 29, 2020).....	4-5
<i>Mattis v. Carlon Elec. Prods.</i> , 295 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2002) .	11-15, 21, 25
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Payne v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 467 S.W.3d 413 (Tenn. 2015) .....	7, 19-21
<i>Ranney v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 8:18CV59, 2020 WL 3036200	
(D. Neb. June 5, 2020) .....	5-8, 27
<i>Russell v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , No. W2013-02453-COA-R3-CV,	
2015 WL 4039982 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015) .....	7
<i>Seaman v. Seacor Marine, L.L.C.</i> , 326 F. App'x 721 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Sinkler v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958) .....	20
<i>Sunnycalb v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 988	
(S.D. Ohio 2013).....	7
<i>Tedder v. Am. Railcar Indus., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Gipson</i> , 383 F.3d 689 (8th Cir. 2004).....	5

<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Wright v. Willamette Indus.</i> , 91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	3, 9-10, 14
<b>United States Code</b>	
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Federal Rules of Evidence</b>	
Rule 703 .....	6
<b>Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure</b>	
Rule 32 .....	29
